

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

P.J.E.S., A MINOR CHILD, by and through
his father and NEXT FRIEND, Mario Escobar
Francisco, on behalf of himself and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland
Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:20-cv-02245-EGS-GMH

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR OBJECTIONS TO THE
MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Magistrate Judge’s Interpretation of Section 265 Is Contrary to Law.....	2
A. The Magistrate Judge Improperly Narrowed Section 265’s Broad Grant of Authority to Prohibit the Introduction of Persons	3
B. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Finding that the Statutory Context of Section 265 Indicates that Section 265 Does Not Authorize Expulsion.....	6
C. The Absence of References to Returning or Removing Aliens in Section 265 Does Not Narrow the Statute’s Broad Grant of Authority	10
D. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Applying the Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine	14
E. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Attempting to Subordinate Section 265 to the Separate and Distinct Immigration Statutes.....	17
F. The Magistrate Judge Erred in His Analysis Regarding <i>Chevron</i> Deference	21
II. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Finding the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh in Favor of Issuing a Preliminary Injunction	23
III. This Court Should Stay Any Order Enjoining Title 42	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 15

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 5

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 21

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 14, 15

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 22

Cubaexport v. Dep’t of Treasury,
638 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

Dessouki v. Attorney General,
915 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 17

*Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News
Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.*, 514 U.S. 122 (1995)..... 5

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 13

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 12

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 15

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 15, 16

McFadden v. United States,
576 U.S. 186 (2015)..... 15

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 12

Merck & Co. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 10

Merck & Co. v. HHS,
385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 10

Ng Fung Ho v. White,
259 U.S. 276 (1922)..... 17

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 23

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 16

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct 355 (2019)..... 13, 20

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 11

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 17

Sierra Club v. EPA,
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 11

Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.,
545 U.S. 119 (2005)..... 14, 15

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

United States v. Puentes,
803 F.3d 597 (11th Cir. 2015) 18, 19

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 4, 9, 10

Whitaker v. Thompson,
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 14, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(i) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... 3, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3) 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) 13
42 U.S.C. § 265..... *passim*
Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 18

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 71.51(g) 22
85 Fed. Reg. 17,060-02 (Mar. 26, 2020) 22
85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 11, 2020) 4, 5, 16, 22

Other Authorities

CDC, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/order-suspending-introduction-certain-persons.html>..... 4
